
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Corporate 
Resources & 
Infrastructure 
Select 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor John Riley (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kaushik Banerjee 
Councillor Farhad Choubedar 
Councillor Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead) 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
Councillor Narinder Garg 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY 12 JUNE 
2024 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: CCOMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Tuesday 4 June 2024  

 Contact: Anisha Teji, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=0  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=0


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, res
[...]
c. Major Projects) 
16) Transportation 
17) Highways  
18) Health & Safety / Emergency Response 

  
Cross cutting topics 
 
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and 
review of the following cross-cutting topics: 
 

 Resident Experience 

 Civic Centre, Property and built assets 
 
This Committee will scrutinise and review the work of utility companies whose 
actions affect residents of the Borough.  

 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2 
 

4 Minutes from the Property, Highways and Transport Select 
Committee - 9 April 2024 

3 - 6 
 

5 Minutes from Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee - 17 
April 2024 

7 - 10 
 

6 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

7 Introduction to the Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select 
Committee and its remit 

11 - 20 
 

8 Council's Emergency Management and Response Service 21 - 22 
 

9 Road Safety Review Update 23 - 28 
 

10 Forward Plan 29 - 40 
 

11 Work Programme 41 - 44 
 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
9 May 2024 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chair) 
Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Kaushik Banerjee 
Farhad Choubedar 
Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead) 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Narinder Garg 
 
 

1.     ELECTION OF CHAIR  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Riley be elected as Chair of the 
Corporate Resources & Infrastructure Select Committee for the 
2024/2025 Municipal Year. 
 

 

2.     ELECTION OF  VICE-CHAIR  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Bennett be elected as Vice-Chair of 
the Corporate Resources & Infrastructure Select Committee for 
the 2024/2025 Municipal Year. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 9.05 pm, closed at 9.10 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer on .  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
9 April 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chair), Peter Smallwood (in place of Steve Tuckwell), Ekta 
Gohil (in place of Darran Davies), Elizabeth Garelick, Kamal Preet Kaur and 
Peter Money (Opposition Lead) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Anisha Teji – Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Stephen Gunter – Fleet Manager  
Matthew Kelly  - Director of Procurement and Commissioning  
  

70.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Tuckwell with Councillor 
Peter Smallwood substituting. Apologies for absence were also received from 
Councillor Darran Davies with Councillor Ekta Gohil substituting. 
 

71.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

72.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 6 March 2024 be confirmed as 
an accurate record.  
 

73.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

74.     REVIEW INTO THE COUNCIL'S ROAD SAFETY INITIATIVES AND ACTIVITIES 
AROUND THE BOROUGH'S SCHOOLS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Committee considered the draft recommendations for the review that were 
circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  
 
Members also discussed suggestions put forward by Councillor Kaur and these were 
incorporated into the draft recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED: That delegated authority be given to Democratic Services to finalise 
the recommendations with the Chair and Labour Lead and prepare a report 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



  

 

concluding the Committee’s review.  
 

75.     PRESENT AND FUTURE OF THE FLEET  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Director of Procurement & Commissioning and the Fleet Manager introduced the 
report on the Present and Future of the Fleet which provided details on the composition 
of the Council’s fleet, the key challenges within fleet and future decision making around 
the fleet replacement programme.  
 
It was reported that the main challenge for the fleet was driver behaviour and avoidable 
fleet damage. Avoidable fleet damage was costing the Council more than £800k per 
anum. 
 
The Committee heard that the cost of fleet damage had been under review by 
management and the reasons for the increasing costs were wide and varied. It was 
reported that historically data had been unavailable to provide sufficient management 
oversight however this had improved in the last 12 months with the purchase and 
installation of new ‘tracker’ devices and improved reporting. Vehicles and associated 
budgets were managed by the fleet team which created a disconnect in ownership of 
vehicles and users, the culture of work within some teams and the nature of the fleet 
was different from an average road fleet undertaking the same function day in and day 
out. Hillingdon vehicles operated in challenging operational environments where 
damage was  more likely to be incurred and external factors such as the costs of 
operating vehicles and costs relating to insurance, repair & maintenance continued to 
rise.  
 
A regular fleet forum comprising operational and senior management took place to help 
address the issues and drive down the costs being incurred. One of the outputs of the 
forum was a combined insurance damage report which required the operational teams 
to record actions taken for incidents. The Fleet team also liaised with other councils to 
share good work practices and perform benchmarking exercises.  
 
The Committee heard that driver behaviour played a crucial role in fleet costs and the 
inclusion of tracking devices offered information on how vehicles were used. The 
system processed the data to generate an Eco Efficient Driver Index (EDI). Each driver 
received an EDI score which served as an overall performance monitor. These scores 
were specifically used in regular discussions with drivers with poor performance. 
   
Members were informed that vehicles consumed substantial amounts of fuel. A review 
was underway to assess green spaces’ winter fleet, aiming to identify opportunities for 
reduction during winter months. Over the past 18 months, significant progress had  
been made in fleet utilisation and four vehicles had been from the fleet. The Council 
followed a cyclical vehicle replacement program to maintain cost-effectiveness and 
reliability. 
 
There were 90 frontline service vehicles that had reached the end of their serviceable 
life and were no longer subject to daily fees. These vehicles were in their ninth year of 
operation, with reliability declining and maintenance costs rising. There was a 
recommendation to replace 32 vehicles with electric equivalents however factors such 
charging facilities, speed of charging, grid capacity, payload, cost and maintenance first 
had to be considered. 
  
During Member questions it was noted that 45% of the heavy duty drivers were agency 

Page 4



  

 

drivers and there were numerous behaviour challenges including conflict between 
newer and more established drivers. Training had been provided to dri
[...]
a Item 7) 
 

  
It was noted that the report on the School Capital Programme had been deferred to 
May Cabinet due to  project time-frames and to allow a more meaningful update on the 
Meadow School project and proposed SEN free school to be provided.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update and the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

77.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on Ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 01895 277655.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 

Page 5



  

 

Public. 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT 
COMMITTEE 
 
17 April 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chair), Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chair), Kaushik Banerjee, 
Kishan Bhatt, Narinder Garg, Raju Sansarpuri and Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead)  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Anisha Teji, Democratic Services 
Dan Kennedy, Corporate Director for Central Services 
Andy Evans, Corporate Director for Finance 
Matthew Wallbridge, Chief Digital and Information Officer  
Fiona Irvine,  Lead Officer for Transformation and Business Change 
 

71.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

72.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

73.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 5 March 2024 be agreed 
subject to noting the Committee’s request for the final report on the Council’s 
Consultation Arrangements be considered at Full Council.  
 

74.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PA
[...]
prosecution of crime, e.g. proposed police action or 
planned trading standards investigation.’ (paragraph 7 of the schedule to the Act). 
 
The Council’s Chief Digital and Information Officer provided the Committee with 
insights into the current threat landscape and recent cyber incidents.  The presentation 
highlighted various trends, including supply chain attacks, triple extortion, ransomware 
as a service, attacking unpatched systems, and phishing. Case studies were explored 
and how different organisations had been impacted by the attacks. Members heard 
about the need for improvement in specific areas and the importance of addressing 
cyber threats and enhancing cyber security culture in organisations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the presentation on Cyber Security be noted.  
 

77.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

78.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655 ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  

Page 9



  

 

Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 

Page 10



 

 

Corporate Services and Infrastructure Select Committee – 12 June 2024   
Classification: Part 1 - Public 

INTRODUCTION TO THE CORPORATE RESOURCES AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SELECT COMMITTEE AND ITS REMIT  

 

Committee name  Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Anisha Teji, Democratic Services  

   

Papers with report  Appendix A – Overview and Scrutiny in Hillingdon 
Appendix B – Full Breakdown of Service Areas   
Appendix C – List of previous Reviews undertaken by all Select 
Committees  

 

HEADLINES 
 
This report provides Members with an introduction to the Corporate Services and Infrastructure 
Sel
[...]
equest reports from and provide input to Cabinet on 
matters, as per its general responsibilities above: 
 

Cabinet 
Member 
Portfolios 
 

 Leader of the Council 

 Cabinet Member for Corporate Services  

 Cabinet Member for Finance 

 Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport 

Relevant 
service areas  
 
 
 

1) Democratic Services 
2) Finance 
3) Procurement & Commissioning 
4) Counter Fraud & Business Assurance  
5) Digital & Information (Customer Access, Business Intelligence, Digital, 

Technology, Information Governance)  
6) Strategic Partnerships 
7) Consultation & engagement 
8) Corporate Communications  
9) Legal Services 
10) Human Resources 
11) Business Administration (incl. Mortuary) 
12) Transformation (BID) 
13) Operational Assets (Repairs & Engineering, Planned Works, Disabled 

Facilities, Building safety & FM) 
14) Property Services 
15) Capital Programme (inc. Major Projects) 
16) Transportation 
17) Highways  
18) Health & Safety / Emergency Response 
 

  
Cross cutting topics 
 
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and review 
of the following cross-cutting topics: 
 

 Resident Experience 

 Civic Centre, Property and built assets 
 
This Committee will scrutinise and review the work of utility companies whose actions 
affect residents of the Borough.  
 

A full breakdown of the different service areas can be found in Appendix C.   
 
It is important that the Committee remains wholly within its Terms of Reference when undertaking 
scrutiny activity and Democratic Services can advise further on this if required at meetings, as 
and when potential items are requested to be looked into by the committee. 

Page 12



 

 

Corporate Services and Infrastructure Select Committee – 12 June 2024   
Classification: Part 1 - Public 

 

Recent and Current Activity Undertaken by other Select Committees  

 

Select Committee 
 

Activity areas during 2023-2024 
 

Former Property, 

Highways and 

Transpor
[...]
tnership-response/pdf/Universal_Credit__likely_favourable_and_adverse_impacts__risks_and_local_partnership_response.pdf?m=1642151496747
https://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/media/8145/Universal-Credit-likely-favourable-and-adverse-impacts-risks-and-local-partnership-response/pdf/Universal_Credit__likely_favourable_and_adverse_impacts__risks_and_local_partnership_response.pdf?m=1642151496747
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=3477&Ver=4
https://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/media/8142/Community-safety-and-new-policing-structures-in-Hillingdon/pdf/Community_Safety___New_Policing_Structures_in_Hillingdon_-_2018-19.pdf?m=1642151497610
https://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/media/8142/Community-safety-and-new-policing-structures-in-Hillingdon/pdf/Community_Safety___New_Policing_Structures_in_Hillingdon_-_2018-19.pdf?m=1642151497610
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=3474&Ver=4
https://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/media/8143/Combating-the-homophobic-biphobic-and-transphobic-bullying-of-young-people-in-Hillingdon/pdf/Combating_homophobic__biphobic_and_transphobic_bullying_2018.pdf?m=1642151497347
https://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/media/8143/Combating-the-homophobic-biphobic-and-transphobic-bullying-of-young-people-in-Hillingdon/pdf/Combating_homophobic__biphobic_and_transphobic_bullying_2018.pdf?m=1642151497347
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=3472&Ver=4


 

 
Corporate Resources & Infrastructure Select Committee – 12 June 2024   
Part I - Public    

COUNCIL’S EMERGENCY MANGEMENT AND RESPONSE SERVICE  
 

Committee name  Corporate Resources & Infrastructure Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Kirstie Newham, Emergency Management and Response Service 
Manager   

   

Papers with report  Presentation to follow at the meeting 

 

Ward  All Wards 

 

HEADLINES 
 
The Committee will hear a presentation on the Council’s Emergency Management and Response 
Service.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Committee notes the presentation on the Council’s Emergency Response service.  
 
Background 
 
The presentation will aim to provide the Committee  with an understanding of the role and 
responsibilities of the local authority when emergencies and major incidents occur. This directly 
links to the role of the Emergency Management and Response Service which supports the local 
authority to discharge its statutory duties in relation to emergencies. 

Resident Benefit 

The Emergency Management and Response Services provides a critical role in civil protection in 
supporting residents and addressing community needs.  

Financial Implications 
 

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.  
 
Legal Implications 
 
None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
What does the council do? - Hillingdon Council 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

https://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/article/3080/What-does-the-council-do


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Corporate Resources & Infrastructure Select Committee – 12 June 2024   
Part I - Public    

FORWARDING TO CABINET: FORMER REVIEW INTO THE COUNCIL’S 
ROAD SAFETY INITIATIVES AND ACTIVITIES AROUND THE BOROUGH’S 
SCHOOLS 

 

Committee name  Corporate Resources & Infrastructure Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Anisha Teji – Democratic Services 

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1 – Draft Conclusions, Findings & Recommendations 

 

Ward  All Wards 

 

HEADLINES 
 
To progress the former select committee’s review into Road Safety to Cabinet, following it’s 
merger into the new Corporate Resources & Infrastructure Select Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Note the former select committee’s review and their final draft conclusions, findings 
and recommendations in Appendix 1; 

2. Delegate submission of these, and the final report on the matter to the Cabinet, to 
the Democratic Services Officer, in consultation with this Committee’s Chair and 
other Members as appropriate. 

 
Background 
 
Before the Council’s AGM in May, the former Property, Highways and Transport Select 
Committee was in the final stages of completing its in-depth review into the Council’s Road Safety 
Initiatives and activities around the Borough’s schools. A summary of the committee’s review is 
set out below. A number of witness sessions were held by the Committee over a year, culminating 
in draft conclusions, findings and recommendations being considered at their meeting in April 
2024.  
 
The former chair of the Committee has agreed that its successor Select Committee [this 
committee] take forward the process of submitting the final recommendations and the associated 
report to Cabinet. These are set out in Appendix 1. 
 
To do this in an efficient manner, and conscious that the current committee does not fully comprise 
Members on the former one who took part in the review, Officers advise that the Committee note 
the current recommendations and provide full delegated authority to submit them and also the 
final report to the Cabinet at the earliest opportunity.  
 
In doing so, Democratic Services will consult with this Committee’s Chair, the former chair, other 
relevant Councillors and ultimately the Cabinet Member before submitting the final report to 
Cabinet. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



 

 
Corporate Resources & Infrastructure Select Committee – 12 June 2024   
Part I - Public    

Summary of the former committee’s review 
 
The former Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee agreed the following Terms of 
Reference for it’s review into road safety initiatives and activities around the Borough’s schools: 
 

1. To understand the Council’s current position and procedures with regard to road safety 
initiatives; 

2. To explore the national legislative setting and initiatives undertaken by other London 
Boroughs and local authorities in relation to road safety, particularly outer London 
Boroughs; 

3. To explore road safety trends both locally and natio
[...]

Planning and Regeneration Hayes Estate Regeneration Progress X

Transportation Draft Hillingdon Cycling Strategy X

Health and Safety/ Emergency Response Emergency Response Service X

Cross-cutting topics

Digital & Information (Customer Access, 
Business Intelligence, Digital, Technology, 
Information Governance) 

Digital transition update / resident experience X

Captial Programme Decarbonisation of Council Buildings Update X
Capital Programme Civic Centre Works - Project Update X

Utility company presentation (TBC) X

Past review delivery

Procurement and Commissioning Procurement Review 2023/24 X
Transportation Road Safety Review 2023/24 tbc
Highways Highways Resurfacing 2023/24 X

Committee Site Visits

Civic Centre - Capital Programme (Date TBC)
Mortuary (Date TBC) 
Platinum Jubilee Leisure Centre (Date TBC)

Internal use only
Date deadline confirmed to report authors
Report deadline
Agenda 

Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select CommitteeService Area 

P
age 43



Cabint Member Portfolios

Leader of the Council
Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport

Relevant service areas 

1)	Democratic Services
2)	Finance
3)	Procurement & Commissioning
4)	Counter Fraud & Business Assurance 
5)	Digital & Information (Customer Access, Business Intelligence, Digital, Technology, Information  
Governance) 
6)	Strategic Partnerships
7)	Consultation & engagement
8)	Corporate Communications 
9)	Legal Services
10)	Human Resources
11)	Business Administration (incl. Mortuary)
12)	Transformation (BID)
13)	Operational Assets (Repairs & Engineering, Planned Works, Disabled Facilities, Building safety & FM)
14)	Property Services
15)	Capital Programme (inc. Major Projects)
16)	Transportation
17)	Highways 
18)	Health & Safety / Emergency Response

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Minutes from the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee - 9 April 2024
	5 Minutes from Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee - 17 April 2024
	7 Introduction to the Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee and its remit
	8 Council's Emergency Management and Response Service
	9 Road Safety Review Update
	10 Forward Plan
	240612 - Forward Plan
	Decision Forward List


	11 Work Programme
	240612 - Work Programme
	Corp Resources & Infras SC





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
12 June 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Kaushik Banerjee, 
Farhad Choubedar, Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead) and Narinder Garg 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Anisha Teji, Democratic Services  
Kirstie Newham, Emergency Management and Response Service Manager 
  
 

3.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elizabeth Garelick. 
 

4.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

5.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

6.     MINUTES FROM THE PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SELECT 
COMMITTEE - 9 APRIL 2024  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Property, Highways and Transport Select 
Committee meeting dated 9 April 2024 be agreed.  
 

7.     MINUTES FROM FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE - 
17 APRIL 2024  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Finance and Corporate Services Select 
Committee meeting dated 17 April 2024  be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

8.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 
c 
 
 
 
 



  

 

9.     INTRODUCTION TO THE CORPORATE RESOURCES AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE AND ITS REMIT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Committee considered the report detailing the Corporate Resources and 
Infrastructure Select Committee’s remit. Members received information on the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference, recent and current activity undertaken by other 
Select Committees, policy reviews and a full breakdown of different service areas.  
 

Members took the view that the title of the Committee should be renamed to the ‘ 
Finance, Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee. It was considered 
that this would help to convey one of the primary responsibilities of the Committee. 
Members asked Democratic Services to explore this further.  
 
Members acknowledged that this was a committee with a huge remit that considered 
various service areas.  Ensuring thorough preparation and understanding of the 
agenda in advance was important to enable focussed and effective discussions at 
meetings. It was noted that site visits would also be useful.  
 
RESOLVED: That Democratic Services explore the possible renaming of the 
Committee and that the report be noted.  
 

10.     COUNCIL'S EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND RESPONSE SERVICE  (Agenda 
Item 8) 
 

 The Emergency Management and Response Service Manager provided Members with 
an overview of the service and recent examples of emergency management.  
 
Members were advised that the service existed due to legal obligations under the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004  which required local authorities to plan,   respond and provide 
resolutions during emergencies. Emergencies included events or situations that posed 
serious harm to human welfare, the environment, or national security.  
 
The legal requirements of the act included assessing the likelihood of emergencies, 
conducting horizon scanning for risks and developing emergency plans to mobilise 
resources effectively. It also included establishing business continuity management 
arrangements, warning and informing residents during emergencies and sharing 
information with other local partners such as the ambulance, police and fire services. A 
key function of the service was to maintain the Hillingdon Multi Agency Community 
Risk Register by identifying any threats and mitigating any risks.  
 
The Committee heard that a template for business continuity plan was provided to 
every service across the Council to complete and these were audited to ensure that 
they were fit for purpose. The Council’s Corporate Emergency Response Plan set out 
the procedures for emergency communications with a focus on communicating to 
residents and staff during an emergency 
 
Members were informed that the Hillingdon Resilience Forum (HRF) had 84 members 
that facilitated cooperation among local responders through multi-agency training and 
exercises. The Council’s Emergency Management and Response Service involved 
category one and category two responders, including blue light partners, utility 
companies, transport providers, telecommunications, charities, and the voluntary 
sector. Additionally, the Council maintained an Emergency Management command 
structure ensuring 24/7 capabilities for responding to emergencies.  



  

 

 
The Committee heard that the Emergency Management and Response Service 
operated on the nationally recognised model of bronze, silver, and gold. This 
standardised model ensured efficient multi-agency working  and officers were informed 
of emergencies by the services or the contact centre. Officers would then assess the 
situation and coordinate the necessary response. Common emergencies included 
floods and fires.  
 
The Committee was provided with real life examples of emergencies that had recently 
occurred such as car collision in Hayes, a suspected unexploded World War Two 
ordinance and a serious fire impacting two neighbouring houses.  
 
Further to Member questions regarding the use of the bronze, silver and gold system, it 
was explained that this operated both  locally and nationally and the roles ensured 24/7 
coverage to respond to emergencies. In terms of the impact of location and risk of 
emergencies, it was noted that being close to Heathrow Airport posed increased risks 
such as counter terror, aviation collisions and fires. 
 
In response to questions around managing emergencies in the Borough and available 
resources, it was noted that concurrent emergencies anywhere in the Borough would 
put pressure on council resources. However, mutual aid arrangements across London 
allowed resources to be borrowed from other local authorities. External resource could 
be sought after at least 48 hours.  Members were advised that the ability to manage 
emergencies depended on the specific circumstances such as size, scale and 
complexity. It was noted that there tended to be approximately  three emergencies a 
month.   
 
During Member questions it was noted that not all emergencies required a local 
authority response, and many were dealt in isolation by the emergency services. In 
order to ensure that the risk register was up to date the Emergency Management and 
Response Service liaised with different service areas to identify emerging risks. Joint 
working with other councils and county authorities was key in managing emergencies. 
A collaborative effort was required to ensure that residents were prepared for 
emergencies such as having fundamental basics in the home.  
 
Members were informed that London, like many places, faced the threat of cyber-
attacks and recent incidents highlighted the impact of these threats. Members were 
advised that London had a cyber response framework in place to guide its actions if 
targeted by such attacks. Additionally, business continuity plans addressed scenarios 
where technology failed entirely, including power outages. Preparing for these 
contingencies was crucial to maintaining essential services. The Committee was 
assured that cyber security was a high priority on the Hillingdon risk register.  
 
The Committee thanked the Emergency Response Manager for the informative, 
detailed and insightful presentation. Members considered that it would be useful to 
receive yearly data on the volume and types of emergencies at the next update to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the presentation on the Council’s 
Emergency Response Service.  
  
 
 



  

 

11.     ROAD SAFETY REVIEW UPDATE  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Committee considered the report on the former review into the Council’s Road 
Safety Initiatives and Activities around the Borough’s Schools. The report outlined the 
review and the draft recommendations put together by the former Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:  
 

1. Noted the former select committees’ review and their final draft 

conclusions, findings and recommendations in Appendix 1.  

2. Delegated submission the ese, and the final report on the matter to the 

Cabinet to the Democratic Services Officer, in consultation with this 

Committee’s Chair and other Members as appropriate.  

 

12.     FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 The Committee requested further information on the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Digital Strategy prior to going to Cabinet in September 2024. It was agreed Democratic 
Services would look into this further and report back to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Forward Plan and requested further 
information on the London Borough of Hillingdon Digital Strategy. 
 

13.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 After reviewing the minutes of the former Property, Highways and Transport Select 
Committee at agenda item 4, Members expressed concern regarding the status of the 
Council’s Fleet. An update was requested by Members to explore this matter further at 
the July 2024 meeting. It was agreed that Democratic Services would liaise with 
officers to arrange an update.  
 

It was also agreed that Democratic Services would liaise with officers to  obtain an 
update on digitalisation.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Work Programme and agreed to hear 
updates on the Council’s Fleet and Digitalisation.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.23 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


